

# Santa Rosa County Sheriff's Office Sheriff Wendell Hall



# RECORDS SUBMISSION

CASE #: 1300 4751	DATE:
Deputy's Name: Seli	
Permanent ID#:	
List Quantity of Item(s) Submitted:	
Witness Statements	Rights Form
Witness Interview Form(s)*	Transcripts
* (for recorded statements only)	
Domestic Violence Questionnaire	DCF fax transmittal
DUI Paperwork	Tow Sheet/Impound Form
Property Release Receipt	Use of Force/Level of Resist
CVSA form(s)	Release of Medical Info.
Photo Lineup Form(s)	Medical Examiner Form(s)
Waiver/Affidavit Forms:	·
Missing Person/Juvenile	Vehicle Loss/Damage Release
Declination of Intent	Stolen Vehicle Affidavit
Consent to Search	False Information Affidavit
Other (Explain):	
All documents must have the o	deputy's signature and ID# on them
Received by:	Date:

SRSO130FF004751

SANTA ROSA COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE

Printed On: 11/22/2013 @ 08:51

Offense Number Offense Description CAD Incident No SRSO130FF004751 15-0 BURGLARY: BUSINESS (INCL.PUBLIC BLDG) SRSO13CAD051727 Range of 06/10/2013 02:19 Reported Arrived Completed Occurrence: 06/10/2013 07:51 06/10/2013 07:51 06/10/2013 08:02 06/10/2013 11:25 ADDRESS OF OCCURRENCE Di Street No. A/L City ST Zip **GULF BREEZE PKWY** 5841 **GULF BREEZE** 32563 FL. (GEO) (Latitude / Longitude) 1 - 02 - CNTY -30.40278 / -86.97892 **Business SOUTH SANTA ROSA SERVICE CTR** MBI ID: SRSO03MBI000219 Business Type: Victim No. Di Street A/L City ST Zip **GULF BREEZE PKWY** 5841 **GULF BREEZE** 32563 FL(GEO) (Latitude / Longitude) 1 - 020 - -**PERSONS** [C/COMP] MNI ID: SRSO13MNI006805 | SSN: Last First Middle Title R S DOB Age **CHABERS JOAN** E W F 11/01/1954 58 Hgt Wgt Eyes Hair I.D. No. St Type Ethnicity: 5'02" 0 HAZ BRO FL Residence: Extent of Injury: Verify For Rape Exam: No Treated For Rape Injury: No General Appearance: Demeanor: Clothing: Clothing Description: Probable Destination: Birth Location: \* none reported \* Address: Occupation: \* none reported \* Date Entered CIC: Date Removed CIC: [WA/WITNESS] MNI ID: **SRSO13MNI006869** | SSN: 1 Last First Middle Title R S DOB Age VILLANE **TAPPIE** A  $\mathbf{W} \mathbf{F}$ 08/26/1968 44 Hgt Wgt Eyes Hair I.D. No. St Type Ethnicity: 5'04" 145 **BLU RED** FL Residence: Extent of Injury: Verify For Rape Exam: No Treated For Rape Injury: No General Appearance: Demeanor: Clothing: Clothing Description: Probable Destination: Birth Location: \* none reported \* Address:

Page 1 of 8

[ EMS

06/10/2013 15:04

Printed On: 11/22/2013 @ 08:51

Occupation:

\* none reported \*

Date Entered CIC:

Date Removed CIC:

CHARGES/OFFENSES

Statute: 806.13.1b3 Counts: 1 UCR: 2900 NCIC:

Charge: DAMAGE PROP-CRIM MISCH

Desc: 1000 DOLS OR MORE

General Offense Code... (GOC): P Principal
Arrest Charge Level.....(ACL): F Felony
Arrest Charge Degree...(ACD): T Third Degree

Arrest Offense Number.(AON): 2907

Statute: 810.02.4a Counts: 1 UCR: 2200 NCIC:

Charge: BURGL

Desc: UNOCCUPIED STRUCTURE UNARMED

General Offense Code... (GOC): P Principal
Arrest Charge Level......(ACL): F Felony
Arrest Charge Degree...(ACD): T Third Degree

Arrest Offense Number.(AON): 2299

Statute: **810.06** Counts: 1 UCR: **2200** NCIC:

Charge: BURGL TOOLS-POSSESS
Desc: WITH INTENT TO USE

General Offense Code... (GOC): P Principal
Arrest Charge Level......(ACL): F Felony
Arrest Charge Degree...(ACD): T Third Degree

Arrest Offense Number.(AON): 2206

Statute: **812.014.2c2** Counts: 1 UCR: **230D** NCIC:

Charge: LARC

Desc: GRAND THEFT 5K LESS THAN 10K DOLS

General Offense Code... (GOC): P Principal
Arrest Charge Level......(ACL): F Felony
Arrest Charge Degree...(ACD): T Third Degree

Arrest Offense Number.(AON): 2399

Printed On: 11/22/2013 @ 08:51

Weapon
Location Category
Location Type

Non-residence
Office building

Location Description
Location Status

Number of Premises Burglarized

Target - Safe/Box- Building- Inventory

Entry Method - Force- Pry Tool
Point of Entry (POE) - Side- Door

POE Visible From

Point of Exit - Side- Door- Ground Level

Suspect Actions - Mult Suspect- Alarm Disab- Took Items

Circumstances

Weather - Rain Lighting Condition Night

Security Used - Ext Lights- Camera- Locked- Alarm

Crime Scene?: No

If NO, Explain:

Crime Scene Officer: 402 THOMAS, JUDY LYNN

Physical Evidence Collected: 0

PROPERTY ITEM	[-] -	tolen [ * ]=5 ound [ Z ]=	Stolen/Recovered Seized [C]=Co	[ M ]=Missi unterfeited/Fo	ng [L]=Lost rged [U]=Un	[ D ]=Damag known	ed/Destroyed
Description SAFES / 3.5 X 3	ANEOUS ITEM BRONZE/ BLU Serial No.		Model No.  Owner Appli	Brand ed Number	Receipt	Number	Value \$1.00 Quantity 2
Date Entered CIO	C:		Date :	Removed CIC	:		
TOTALS - S: D:	\$1.00 \$0.00	*: F:	\$0.00 \$0.00	M: Z:	\$0.00 \$0.00	L:	\$0.00
< NARRATIVE >	>						
DATE TIME	ТҮРЕ	OFFICER	REPORTING	CALL#	REP TAKER	EDIT DATE	EDIT TIME
6/10/2013 15:04 Status: APPROVE	INITIAL D KILLINGS	SCHMI WORTH, JAM	TT, IMOGENE "J IES PHII 6/10/20		EMS	6/11/2013	12:48

CAD INCIDENT DISPOSITION CODE: [15-0] [ J] [ 3] []

On 06-10-2013 I responded to the Southend Service Center for Santa Rosa County at 5841 Gulf Breeze Parkway in reference to a burglary. I spoke with the complainant, Joan Chabers who is associated with the Supervisor of Elections and Voting Poll at the Southend Service Center. She advised that when she arrived to that location this morning at approximately 0730 hours, she discovered that two safes containing an IVO Tronic (electronic voting machine), voting ballots and a thumb drive were missing. It was then discovered that the east entrance door lock to the building had been pried open. Ms. Chabers stated that the safes are both approximately 3.5 feet wide by 3 feet tall. One is bronze in color and the other is blue. Southern Light systems representative advised that their alarm sounded at 0219 hours.

SRSO13OFF004751 Page 3 of 8 [EMS 06/10/2013 15:04 ]

I observed the fiber optic cable and PVC piping that encased it had been cut and there were tracks from what appeared to be a truck dolly in the ground on the south east corner of the property outside the building and behind the Southern Light tower. The crime scene was processed by CSI Judy Thomas who was on scene prior to my arrival. At 0225 hours video surveillance recorded one male subject holding a crow bar walking inside from east to west in front of the DHSMV station directly toward the voting poll offices where the safes were kept. The subject left through the same direction as he had came in. This would indicated that he used the east door entrance. He returns, now jogging, a minute later, looks around goes back toward the east, then appears, peaking around a corner that is viewable in camera #5. There is no further activity until 0435 hours when two male subjects show up with a truck dolly. They walk directly to the voting poll office. One of the subjects opens the west entrance door, peeks out, then returns to assist the other subject with the removal of a safe. Both safes are taken out to the east of the camera view. The last view of the subjects is at 0445 hours. Further developments will be documented in a supplement.

6/11/2013 06:59 INVESTIGATIVE ZAWAWI, JAMAL SAID 053 JZAWAWI 6/11/2013 15:27
Status: APPROVED KILLINGSWORTH, JAMES PHII 6/12/2013 06:56

On 6/10/13 at approximately 0400 hours I went to the South End Annex to use the restroom. I entered through the south entrance. I walked along the south and east corridor, past the east facing door and exited via the same corridors. I used a key to gain entrance, locked the door behind me, and locked it upon leaving. While inside I did not see, hear, or smell anything out of the ordinary. I did not see any vehicles aside from the usual county vehicles in the parking lot. I was later advised that a burglary had occurred, and that the suspects may have been inside while I was there. I estimate that I was inside the building for ten minutes.

6/11/2013 15:29 INVESTIGATIVE SCHMITT, IMOGENE "JEANNI 089 EMS 6/11/2013 15:58
Status: APPROVED KILLINGSWORTH, JAMES PHII 6/12/2013 06:56

Supervisor of Elections, Tappie Villane informed me of the contents and values of the items contained within the stolen safes which are as follows; contained inside the bronze safe was 850 un-voted ballots, value unknown at this time and one Version flip cell phone with charger, value \$149.00.

Contained inside the blue safe was a DS 200 thumb drive containing collected votes, value \$210.00, two keys to the DS 200 tabulation machine valued at \$6.00, Ivotronic (touch screen that collects votes on a flash card) with compact flash card valued at \$3500.00, Communication Pack Printer valued at \$1200.00, two PEBs valued at \$150.00 each, thirty three early voting ballots along with thirty three voting certificates from Friday and Saturday's voting activity, two absentee ballots, one voter application for a name change, and a notebook containing time sheets and oaths. Both safes were approximately three and a half feet tall by three feet wide. I am awaiting any further information as to serial or model numbers, values, or other descriptive values of stolen items.

I am also awaiting information from Southern Light and Dorma USA, Inc as to costs of damages and other monitory losses incurred as a result of the criminal activity in this case.

6/11/2013 16:04	INVESTIGATIVE WILLIS, WILLI	IAM JOSEPH 401 BW	ILLIS 6/11/2013 16:24
Status: APPROVED	PETERS, CHARLIE EARL	6/11/2013 16:22	
SRSO130FF004751	Page 4 of 8	[ EMS	06/10/2013 15:04

#### LATENT PRINT REPORT

William J. Willis, Latent Print Examiner, Radio #401

#### **Exhibits:**

S1-983 through S10-983: Ten (10) cards bearing (10) ten lifts

#### **Examination:**

S1-983: One (1) latent fingerprint of value for identification purposes appears on the lift. No latent prints of value for identification purposes appear on the remaining lifts.

An IAFIS search of the latent print was made but no identification resulted.

#### **Disposition:**

The lifts are being retained.

6/11/2013 16:22	INVESTIGATIVE THOMA	S, JUDY LYNN	402	CPETERS	6/11/2013	16:23
Status: APPROVED	PETERS, CHARLIE EAR	L 6/11/2013	16:21			

This report refers to Crime Scene assistance rendered by SRCSO Crime Scene Technician Judy Thomas on 06/10/2013 at 0750 hours. The assistance was pursuant to a request from a South Santa Rosa County Service Center Employee in reference to a Business Burglary.

#### SCENE: A

South Santa Rosa County Service Center located at 5841 Gulf Breeze Pkwy., Gulf Breeze, FL. The business is situated on the South side of the road with the front toward the North direction.

# **ASSISTANCE RENDERED:**

Visual Examination
Written Documentation
Crime Scene Photography
Search for Physical Evidence
Collection of Physical Evidence
Chemical presumptive test for blood
Latent Processing

# ITEM COLLECTED:

Ex. 983-1 (1) Photo CD w/103 photos of the scene

Ex. 983-2 (1) Small piece carpet w/blood from Elections Office floor

Ex. 983-3 (1) Blue plastic glove from ground on SouthEast side of Tower

Ex. 983-4 (2) Swabs w/Blood from carpet-Elections Office floor

Ex. 983-5 (2) Swabs w/possible DNA from ext. black handle-'Square D'-box

SRSO13OFF004751 Page 5 of 8 [EMS 06/10/2013 15:04 ]

## **REMARKS:**

On 06/10/2013 at 0750 hours, I arrived at my office, in the South Santa Rosa County Service Center, and was informed by a Service Center employee the building had been broken into and two safes were missing from the Elections Office. I called Dispatch and Dep. Schmitt arrived on Scene. Unknown suspect(s) had entered the building through the East side building door. I observed the interior door edge to be broken. I proceeded to the Elections Office where I observed cup glasses on the floor, a microwave oven on the floor, paper plates scattered on top of blue containers, napkins on the floor, a large dark container in the front room, which had been moved, damage to the side office door and wall, and a splatter of blood on the carpet near the broken glasses and where the safes had been moved from. Outside the building, on the SouthEast corner of the Light Tower fence, I observed and collected a blue plastic glove (Ex.983-3), from the concrete ground, and observed shoe impressions and dolly tracks on the ground dirt area behind the Light Tower fence. I also observed a rod broken which is on the building's East side of the brick wall. I observed a spot of blood on the carpet floor (Ex.983-2) of the Election Office, which using Phenolphthalein, tested positive for Blood. I also collected a Swab of the Blood (ex.983-4). I collected two Swabs (Ex.983-5) w/possible DNA, from the ext. black handle of a 'Square D'-metal box, which is located inside the fenced area, on the West side of the Light Tower. Using dusting powder, I processed the int./ext. of the East side door, door edge, and glass, the int. of the West side door, door edge, and glass, the ext. of the microwave oven, the outside rod on the brick wall, the metal door of the 'Square D' box, the ext. metal lid of a 'D' box on South side of Light Tower, and the ext. top/handle of the large dark container, in the Elections Office. I recovered two Latent Lifts (S1-S2-983) from the int. East side door glass, one Latent Lift (S3-983) from the int. East side door edge, one Latent Lift (S4-983) from the ext. microwave oven door edge, one Latent Lift (S5-983) from the ext. microwave oven door glass, one Latent Lift (S6-983) from the ext. metal lid-'D' box, one Latent Lift (S7-983) from the ext. rod, two Latent Lifts (S8-9-983) from the int. West side door glass and one Latent Lift (S10-983) from the int. West side door edge.

Phenolphthalein, a chemical presumptive test for detecting the presence of blood, was applied to all questioned stained areas. Any positive areas were swabbed and/or collected for further analysis.

I took 103 color digital photographs (Ex. 983-1) to document the Scene.

# **DISPOSITION OF ITEMS:**

Ex.983-1 - Ex.983-5 was submitted to Evidence. The collected latent lifts have been submitted to the Latent Print Examiner for further analysis.

No further action is required.

6/11/2013 16:37 INVESTIGATIVE SCHMITT, IMOGENE "JEANNI 089 EMS 6/11/2013 16:40
Status: APPROVED KILLINGSWORTH, JAMES PHII 6/12/2013 06:56

The 850 stolen ballots are valued at \$263.50. The 35 absentee and early voting

SRSO13OFF004751 Page 6 of 8 [EMS 06/10/2013 15:04 ]

OFFENSE REPORT SRSO13OFF004751

#### SANTA ROSA COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE

Printed On: 11/22/2013 @ 08:51

ballots are valued at \$10.85. Labor loss value for the Elections Employees is \$1000.00. The blue safe is a 1997 model valued at \$995.00/ The bronze safe is a 1993 model valued at \$1700.00.

6/12/2013 07:05 INVESTIGATIVE BLOW, PETER KENNETH 066 PKB 6/18/2013 07:39
Status: APPROVED JAMES, MARK ALAN 6/12/2013 07:39

On 06/11/13 Lt Killingsworth and I went to the South End Annex to review the crime scene. We where met there by CSI Thomas who walked us through the crime scene. Thomas told me that she had found a pair of latex gloves, outside the east entrance that had possibly been dropped by the suspects. Thomas also showed me a blood spot that she had located on the carpet in the room were the safes had been removed. I requested that the carpet containing the blood spot be cut out(a small square). This was approved by Lt. Killingsworth and the personnel that were present at the annex. I requested that Thomas send off the blood sample and the gloves to FDLE for possible DNA comparison. I also met with Sgt. Hawkins who showed me the surveillance video from the tower, and I also watched the surveillance video from the annex. Lt Killingsworth and I then drove around the surrounding areas I later made telephone contact with several individuals who told me that they would call me if they receive any suspect information.

On this same date the Health Department was contacted and I was given information that the Health Department located across from the Annex has outside cameras. The cameras only pan the parking lot, but I will be requesting the video be looked at, in case the suspects parked in the parking lot after they cut the optic cables. This investigation is ongoing.

6/13/2013 11:19 SUPPLEMENT BELL, MICHAEL WILLIAM 081 KYA 6/13/2013 11:21 Status: APPROVED JAMES, MARK ALAN 6/14/2013 08:00

On 06/13/13 I was notified to pickup written statements from two individuals at the Milton Supervisors of Elections Office.

Upon arrival I received one written statement of three pages from Tappie Villane and one statement of two pages from Joan Chavers. I witnessed both individuals signature upon the written statements. They will be turned in to Records.

6/18/2013 07:39 INVESTIGATIVE BLOW, PETER KENNETH 066 PKB 6/18/2013 07:54
Status: APPROVED JAMES, MARK ALAN 7/1/2013 08:57

On 06/13/13 I made contact with Del Lewis supervisor for the Health Dpt and requested that she look at the video from the South end office to see if any vehicles came into the parking lot during the hours of the burglary. Ms Lewis called me back and told me that she observed some type of vehicle enter the parking lot at 0138 hrs,and that it turned in ,but immediately left. Ms Lewis told me that she could not determine what type of vehicle it was.

On this same date I made contact with CSI Peters and asked him if he would go to the Milton Health Dpt and view the video to see if a vehicle identification could be made ( the video system can only be accessed in Milton). CSI Peters called me back after reviewing the video and told me that the picture quality was so poor that an identification could not be made.

On this same date I called Ron Hixson ( supervisor for the Recycling Dpt), and asked him if

SRSO13OFF004751 Page 7 of 8 [EMS 06/10/2013 15:04 ]

Printed On: 11/22/2013 @ 08:51

there was video available at the Annex recycle bin, who told me that the camera was not operable on the morning of the burglary.

On this same date I called the Zoo to see if they had outside video, and was told that they do not.

On this same date I called the GBPD to see if they had continuing video at their red light cameras, and was told they do not. The video is only activated if a vehicle runs the red light.

the items	PROVED 113 I ro submi nis tim	JAMES, Meceived the latted for analle I am reque	iark alai aboratoi lysis. At	N ry re this	ETER KENNETH 10/11/2013 Port from FD time I have no	LE that so	ble to gen	erate anv lea	ds in this
< END OF	NARRA	TIVE >							
Inactive -	Offense Status active - Other  Warr./Arr. No.  No Cleared # Clearances 0 Clearance Date Clearance Type Except. Clear. Type				<u> </u>	Reporting Officer  089 SCHMITT, IMOGENE "JEANNIE"  SHF/CHF/MAJ/OPS/PATROL/D2  *Forward for Approval / Followup To:			
		Age Classifica	tion					PATROL/D1	
Supervisor MARK ALA				Case Screening JAMES PHILI			estigator		
Date 10/11/2013	Time <b>09:0</b>		Concur PtlF/U InvF/U	No No No	Date <b>06/11/2013</b>	Time <b>06:45</b>	066 BLC	OW, PETER KI	ENNETH
					R	eport Last l	Modified 1	10/11/2013 09	2:03



# SANTA ROSA COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE

# **CALL HISTORY RECORD**

Page 1 of 2
Printed By:
RKELLEY
Printed On:
11/22/2013 08:49:50

DISPATCH TO LOCATION Address Apt/Lot 5841 GULF BREEZE PKWY SOUTH SANTA ROSA COUNTY SERVICE ANNEX Cross Street County SANTA ROSA Zip Code 32563 City GULF BREEZE Incorporated? State Latitude Longitude FL 30.40278 -86.97892 District Zone Cntv Grid Вох RunArea ResueArea District Grid SubGrid Wrecker 1 02 CNTY CNTY Q 9 CNTY S LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE Address Apt / Lot 5841 GULF BREEZE PKWY SOUTH SANTA ROSA COUNTY SERVICE ANNEX Cross Street City Incorporated? State County SANTA ROSA Zip Code Latitude Longitude **GULF BREEZE** 30.40278 -86.97892 32563 District Zone Caty Grid Box RunArea ResueArea District Grid SubGrid 1 02 CNTY CNTY 9 CNTY Complaint Type / Call Nature Priority Additional Info Weapon BURGLARY SRSO130FF004751 Complainant Phone Number Ext Contact 911 Primary Unit BackUp Units Dispatcher Disposition Codes 089 800 038 **JPHILLIPS** 137 147 (1) 15-0 (4) SR50 **SR50** 5R50 5R50 **SR50** (2) (5) Call Taker **KDINGLER** (3) 3 (6)CALL DATES & TIMES (Note: Individual Unit Times & Close/Code Times are listed after the Call Notes) Incident Number SRS013CAD051727 Received Shipped Dispatched Enroute Onscene Closed 06/10/2013 06/10/2013 06/10/2013 06/10/2013 06/10/2013 06/10/2013 07:53:13 07:51:22 07:51:32 07:53:13 08:02:57 11:25:43 CALL STATISTICS Create Time Hold Time Rollout Time Enroute Time Onscene Time 00:01:41 00:00:00 00:09:44 00:00:10 03:22:46 Dispatch Time Response Time Total Call Time 00:09:44 00:01:51 03:34:21

Report Number

#### SRSO130FF004751

## CALL NOTES

Added By	Date	Time	CallNo	Note
KDINGLER	06/10/2013	07:51:54		SIDE DOOR PRYED, TWO SAFES MISSING FROM ELECTION OFFICE
KDINGLER	06/10/2013	07:52:02		*DUPLICATE - (SOURCE: THIS CALL) (DESTINATION: SRS013CAD051728 / PROCESS CRIME SCENE)
KDINGLER	06/10/2013	07:52:15		LIME CREATED BETWEEN INCIDENT [SRE013CADD51728] AND INCIDENT [ SRE013CADD51727]
JPHILLIP	506/10/2013	09:21:40	089	OFFENSE NUMBER [SRS0130FF004751] ASSIGNED FOR CALLINO [ 089] IN AGENCY [ SRS0]

CALL HISTORY RECORD Page 1 of 2



# SANTA ROSA COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE

# **CALL HISTORY RECORD**

Page 2 of 2
Printed By:
RKELLEY
Printed On:
11/22/2013 08:49:50

UNIT / CALL TIMES	;					
DATE	TIME	CALLNO	AGENCY	DESCRIPT	DISPATCHER	MILEAGE
06/10/2013	07:53:13	137	SRSO	ENROUTE	JPHILLIPS	0
06/10/2013	07:56:19	089	SRSO	ENROUTE	JPHILLIPS	0
06/10/2013	07:56:29	137	SRSO	CANCELLED	JPHILLIPS	0
06/10/2013	08:02:57	089	SRSO	ONSCENE	<b>JPHILLIPS</b>	0
06/10/2013	08:02:58	089	SRSO	REPORTING	JPHILLIPS	0
06/10/2013	08:05:33	008	SRSO	ONSCENE	<b>JPHILLIPS</b>	0
06/10/2013	08:24:48	142	SRSO	ONSCENE	<b>JPHILLIPS</b>	0
06/10/2013	09:21:19	038	SRSO	ENROUTE	<b>JPHILLIPS</b>	0
06/10/2013	09:48:43	038	SRSO	ONSCENE	<b>JPHILLIPS</b>	0
06/10/2013	11:25:02	142	SRSO	REMOVED	<b>JPHILLIPS</b>	0
06/10/2013	11:25:43			CLOSED	JPHILLIPS	
06/10/2013	11:25:47			CODED	JPHILLIPS	

END OF CALL HISTORY RECORD



# Santa Rosa County Sheriff's Office Sheriff Wendell Hall

# **WITNESS STATEMENT**

Date: 6 / 13 / 13 Time (of statement): 11:00 am Complaint #: 4751
Name: Tappie A. Villane Date of Birth: 08/26/48 Race: W Sex: F
Address: City/State/Zip: Gulf Brccze FL 32563  Home #: Coll/Pages #: Coll
Home #: Work #:, Cell/Pager #: (^
Place of Birth: Decatur, Alabama D/L#:
Height: 5'4" Weight: 145 Eye Color: Blue Hair Color: Red
Place of Employment: SRC Elections Office SSN (see note below):  The Santa Rosa County Sheriff's Office (SRCSO) is authorized by Florida Statute section 119.071 (5) (a) to request a Social Security Number (SSN) for the purpose of verification of identity and to prevent wrongful arrest. The information will remain confidential and will not be released to non-law enforcement agencies. I have been advised of and have read the above statement on the collection of my SSN (initials)  Name of Suspect(s) or Description(s):
PLEASE PRINT, IN YOUR WORDS, WHAT YOU SAW OR HEARD. INCLUDE DATE, TIME, AND LOCATION OF OFFENSE. IF THE SUSPECT IS KNOWN TO YOU, TELL HOW YOU KNOW HIM/HER. IF THERE WAS A VEHICLE INVOLVED, DESCRIBE THE VEHICLE IN DETAIL (MAKE, YEAR, COLOR, ETC.):  Upon arriving at the South Service Center on Monday, Tune 10, 2013 at approximately 7:45 am. I observed 2 safes belonging to the Santa Rosa County Elections Office missing. The following is a brakdown of what was contained in each of the Safes with a value attached if it is known:
1993 model safe punchased from DATA Supplies, Model number for safe is 701 and has a value of \$1700.00. The contents in this safe are as follows:  (1) Casio G'zone One Ravine Ceil Phone w/charger. The phone was punchased from Verizon Wireless and has a value of \$149.99. The phone number is [850] 393-1864
Also included in this safe were (850) un-voted ballots. These ballots were purchased from Elections System and Softwar and are valued at \$263.50.
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 13 Day of 500 2013
Notary Public / Law Enforcement Officer  My Commission Expires:/FSS117.10

# WITNESS STATEMENT CONTINUATION

Date: Complaint #: 475/	
Name: Tappie A. Village	
The un-voted hallot numbers are broken down by precinct and are	as Callows
101 "222 "4875 - 5150, Pet # 25 : # 3268-3550 Pet # 32 : # 2210	- 2550
There was also a 1997 model safe purchased on August 2 1997 f	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
TOCKMODITE, Model Humber for thus Safe in unknown, but the Valu	C
15 + 995.00. The contents in this safe are as follows.	
(1) DS200 thumb drive from Elections System and Software with Value of \$210.00	<u>a</u>
(1) Set of DS200 Keys purchased from Elections System and Softwe	
(2) seals for the doors to the DSZOO purchased from Intab	are.
(1) Notronic touch screen voting machine with commet flash and	With
a value of \$3500.00. Serial number for Notanic is V51222 81 and	carial
number for flash case is CFO27861. This was purchased from Elect	ions
System and Software	
(1) Communication Pack Printer with a value of \$ 1200:00. Serial humb	<u>ner</u>
for this printer is CP05002569 and part number is 91119	
(2) PEB's (Personalized Electronic Ballots) With a value of \$150.0 Serial numbers are PSO154199 and PSO 208093 Both the print	<u>)O.</u>
and ZPEB's were burchased from Elections System and Software	<u>er</u>
(33) Voka Early Voting ballots from June 7 and June 8,2013. Bailots	Alpro
purchased from Elections System and Software with a value of \$10.2	3.
parter numbers issued from the following precincts are:	The second secon
6+#27: #4862-4874, Pct. #25: #3257-3267, Pct #32: 3251-325	THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN COLUMN TW
33) Early Voting Certificates-computed on June 7 and June 8, 2013	These
ertificates were puschased from Culpepper Printing.	
Affiants Japon Allulane	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this/3 _ Day of	- Company of the Comp
2010	/
Notary Public / Law Enforcement Officer My Commission Expires: / / FSS117	181

# WITNESS STATEMENT CONTINUATION

Date:	6/13	_1_13	Time (of stat	ement):	Compl	aint #:	4751
	· Tappie						
(2)	Voted or	sentee	ballots W	ere dropp	ed off on Ju	une 1. Z	1013 These
narro	45 WEIG	purcha	used from	Election.	s Susteman	ol Softi	Vare with a
VUIL	0 + 0 UZ	-4. Da	lot number	SISSILEC	lare as fai	llowis:	Put 250 7130-13
4	loter Keai	stration	viorm tha	F. INTIALS D	MICCESSED A	s a nan	ne change.
FOLI	12 mc	eru tro	m Drumm	and Iress			9
(1) +	oll Worke	r noteb	ook that c	ontained	time sheets	s and I	poll worker
-cuu	y vormy	UUTVIS.					
Election	ins office	e Staf	falso spe	nt numer	ous hours o	on Mond	day, June 10,2013
wia	<u>luesaau</u>	June	11.2013 01	ie to this	s incident li	he laha	Fand time
<u> Involu</u>	sed for	(9) 81	ections off	aempla	jees is vali	ued at	\$ 1,000.00
		<del></del>					
		entra esta esta esta esta esta esta esta est		The second secon			
				and the second s			
	The state of the s			***************************************		The thirt was an analysis of the state of th	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	- transmission of the tran					
						Terrore de la composition della composition dell	
		***					
And the second s		v				The second secon	
			TO THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER				,
				Affiant:	Jannia	Huna	
Swo	rn to and su	ubscribed	before me this	13 Day	Jappei Al	<u>uuun</u>	2013
					200/	7/1	20:2
	Notai	y Public /	Law Enforcement		THU		Bul 42/81
			му С	ommission E	xpires:/_		FSS117.10



# Santa Rosa County Sheriff's Office Sheriff Wendell Hall

# **WITNESS STATEMENT**

Date: (1/3/2013 Time (of statement): \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
Name: JOAN E CHAVERS Date of Birth: 11-1-54 Race: W Sex: F
Address:City/State/Zip: GILF BREEZE F
Home #: Cell/Pager #: Cell/Pager #:
Place of Birth: SIRACUSE NV D/L#:
Height: 5'2" Weight: Eye Color: Hair Color: Brown
Place of Employment: SANTA ROSA FIRCTIONS SSN (see note below):
The Santa Rosa County Sheriff's Office (SRCSO) is authorized by Florida Statute section 119.071 (5) (a) to request a Social Security Number (SSN) for the purpose of verification of identity and to prevent wrongful arrest. The information will remain confidential and will not be released to non-law enforcement agencies. I have been advised of and have read the above statement on the collection of my SSN (initials) Name of Suspect(s) or Description(s):
PLEASE PRINT, IN YOUR WORDS, WHAT YOU SAW OR HEARD. INCLUDE DATE, TIME, AND LOCATION OF OFFENSE. IF THE SUSPECT IS KNOWN TO YOU, TELL HOW YOU KNOW HIMHER. IF THERE WAS A VEHICLE INVOLVED, DESCRIBE THE VEHICLE IN DETAIL (MAKE, YEAR, COLOR, ETC.):  SURVEY OF A SURVEY OF A SOME OF A SURVEY OF A S
The and town that the safe well of boung
The carro convoldable, ethen want to the
Continuation Available on Back*
Affiant Can & Maues
Sworn to and subscribed before me this
Notary Public / Law Enforcement Officer

# WITNESS STATEMENT CONTINUATION

Date: <u>4 /13 / 2013</u> Time (of statement):	Complaint #:
Name: <u>JOAN E. CHAVERS</u>	
gang on. They took one	from there.
	V
Affiant:	Day & Chaven
Sworn to and subscribed before me this Day of	June 2013
Notary Public / Law Enforcement Officer	B. 1 1 FSS117.10



Florida Department of Law Enforcement

Gerald M. Bailey Commissioner

Pensacola Regional Operations Center

1301 North Palafox Street Pensacola, Florida 32501-2640 1-800-226-8574 www.fdle.state.fl.us

Rick Scott, Governor Pam Bondi, Attorney General Jeff Atwater, Chief Financial Officer Adam Putnam, Commissioner of Agriculture

LABORATORY REPORT September 18, 2013

TO:

Sheriff Wendell Hall

Santa Rosa Co. Sheriff's Office

P.O. Box 7129

Milton, FL 32572-7129

ATTN:

DET. BLOW

VICTIM(S):

SOUTH SANTA ROSA SERVICE CENTER

OFFENSE(S):

Burglary / B & E

Santa Rosa County

6/10/2013

FDLE NUMBER:

20130202967

SUBMISSION:

AGENCY NUMBER:

SRSO130FF004751

SUBPOENAS PERTAINING TO THIS CASE

SHOULD REFER TO THE FDLE NUMBER.

Kelly & Dave Kelly E. Dowd

Crime Laboratory Analyst

**Biology Section** 

# REFERENCE:

This report references evidence submitted to the Florida Department of Law Enforcement on June 20, 2013 by J. Fuqua. This report may contain conclusions, opinions, and/or interpretations made by the author.

# **EVIDENCE:**

FDLE Item#	Agency Exhibit#	Description
1	983-2	Piece of carpet with suspected blood drop
2	983-3	Blue plastic glove from ground outside
	Α	Swab of blue plastic glove for wearer
3	983-4	Swabs of suspected blood from piece of carpet
4	983-5	Swabs from exterior black handle

#### **RESULTS:**

Exhibits 983-2 (carpet), 983-3 (glove) and 983-4 (swabs of carpet) failed to give chemical indications for the presence of blood.

A sample (Exhibit 983-3A) was collected from Exhibit 983-3 (glove) in an attempt to determine the possible wearer of this item.

STR DNA analysis was performed on Exhibit 983-3A (swab of glove) and on a sample from Exhibit 983-5 (handle) utilizing the AmpFISTR Identifiler Plus PCR Amplification Kit.



Page 1 of 2

Service • Integrity • Respect • Quality

FDLE NUMBER: 20130202967 Submission: 1

Due to the limited nature of the DNA results obtained from Exhibit 983-3A (swab of glove), this data is not interpretable.

No DNA results were obtained from Exhibit 983-5 (handle).

STR DNA analysis was not performed on Exhibits 983-2 (carpet) and 983-4 (swabs of carpet).

#### **REMARKS:**

The information obtained from Exhibit 983-3A did not meet the criteria needed to be entered in CODIS.

The submitted evidence (including DNA extracts) is available for retrieval at your earliest opportunity. It is recommended that all DNA extracts be stored frozen.

If additional items of evidence have been collected and may need examination, please contact Crime Laboratory Analyst Supervisor Jay Kelchak at (850) 595-2132 for submission approval.

Abbreviations that may appear in this report are: CODIS Combined DNA Index System; DNA deoxyribonucleic acid; PCR Polymerase Chain Reaction; STR short tandem repeat; Y-STR male specific short tandem repeat; FBI Federal Bureau of Investigation; and JFS Journal of Forensic Sciences.

Questions regarding this report should be addressed to: KellyDowd@fdle.state.fl.us.

# DORMA USA, INC.

とめるよ

OPEN FORCE @ LAST 10 DEGREE = < 40 LBF ANELS OR DIVIDERS & JUIDE RAILS 2 PER DOOR HEIGHT > = 30" SIGNS 2 WAY: CAUTION UTOMATIC DOOR SIGNS 1 WAY: ARROW, DO NOT ENTER & CAUTION IME DELAY BEFORE
LOSING > = 1.5 SECONDS CLOSING SPEED TO LATCH CK > = SECTION: 10.2.5 3REAKOUT = < 50 LBF) ATCH SPEED > = 1.5 SEC @ AST 10 DEGREE CLOSING OPENING SPEED TO BACK CK & BACK CK > = 1.5 SEC SIGNS CAUTION AUTO & AS REQUIRED IN SECTION: 6 SAFETY & 2ND ACTIVATE DOUBLE EGREES SEC: 9.2 \_OSING FORCE = < 30 LBF KNOWING ACT SECTION: 9.1 SAFETY & 2ND ACTIVATE ANSI CHECKLIST SAFETY manufacturer and dealer will not be responsible for any malfunction or liability arising from failure to have this work We recommend that the following work be performed to insure satisfactory operation of your automatic doors. The CUST. ORDER NO .: Swing NAME: ADDRESS: M. ENERGY DOORS ANSI 8.19 SPEED, FORCE & TIME DOOR ID SPATA ECHNICIAN'S SIGNATURE 1 RECYCLE LATCH EDGE SPEED = < 4" PER SECOND ACTIVATE/SAFETY MATS WIDTH > = DOW - 10" SENSOR ACTIVATE/ MAT SAFETY/MEETS 8.2.4 SAFETY LENGTH > = 5" + DO INACTIVE = < 6" @ THRES ACTIVATE LENGTH ONE WAY > = 43" (55" SW SIDE) WIDTH > = WIDTH OF DOOR - 1" FROM LATCH STILE PROX TO DOOR = < 5"
LENGTH > = 43" (55" 2 WAY)
HEADER MUT SAFETY SEN
LENGTH > = DL OPEN + 5" WIDTH > = WIDTH OF DOOR - 5" FROM PIVOT STILE <u>Door mount sensor</u> =<5" from face of Door OVERLAPPING OR NON OVERLAPPING SEC 8.2.5 See recommendation
Operating satisfactorily PHOTO BEAM OR SENSOR IF REQUIRED AS CLOSING WIDTH > = DOOR OPENING - 10" MAX @ 8" & 30" ALL SENSORS DETECT SMALL OBJECTS 28" TALL CTIVATE SENSOR VIDTH > = CDO @ 8" & 30" Jan K REAMSTOWN, PA 17567 CORPORATE OFFICE DORMA DRIVE DRAWER AC DATE POSE FINEY 1 DOOR ID 1/2/20 BIRMINGHAM, AL BOSTON, MA CHARLESTON, WV If no computer number, enter manufacturer and manufacturer's part number. WO Complete: Thes Other. ... R00g Doors inspected are operational Doors inspected meet ANSI 2005 RANTY INFORMATION CHECKLIST AND WAR-SEE REVERSE FOR MANUFACTURER: WORK PERFORMED NATURE OF PROBLEM: -TYPE OF SERVICE: TYPE O I acknowledge that the work described in the report has been completed as specified, the service recommendations have been noted, and that I have been given a daily safety checklist, the time the mechanic departed, the doors were working satisfactorily, except as noted on this report. CHARLOTTE, NC CHICAGO, IL COLUMBIA, MD PART NAME WARRANTY D □ 8 (N) COLUMBIA, SC DURHAM, NC If No: □Parts on order KNOXVILLE, TN MILEAGE ROUND TRIP Sin Color ğ Yes COMPUTER # TIME IN do do do OVERTIME 8 8 N. B. C. LOUISVILLE, KY NASHVILLE, TN NORCROSS, GA ALO ALO ORLANDO, FL SW (If no, list Door ID #'s that are not) ☐Customer needs quote (If no, list Door ID #'s that do not) OLD EQUIP. PM CHECKLIST QUANTITY RICHMOND, VA TAMPA, FL PINELLAS PARK, FL PENSACOLA, FL NEW EQUIP MATERIALS SUBTOTAL TIME OUT 15/20 UNIT COST TOTAL 12/20/20 ΑŢ SURCHARGE COST EXTENDED COST 1 TOTAL COST 

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE



# Santa Rosa County Sheriff's Office Sheriff Wendell Hall

# RECORDS SUBMISSION

CASE #: 13 004751	DATE: 6-12-13
Deputy's Name: Schuit	•
Permanent ID#:	
List <b>Quantity</b> of Item(s) Submitted:	
Witness Statements	Rights Form
Witness Interview Form(s)*	Transcripts
* (for recorded statements only)	
Domestic Violence Questionnaire	DCF fax transmittal
DUI Paperwork	Tow Sheet/Impound Form
Property Release Receipt	Use of Force/Level of Resist
CVSA form(s)	Release of Medical Info.
Photo Lineup Form(s)	Medical Examiner Form(s)
Waiver/Affidavit Forms:	
Missing Person/Juvenile	Vehicle Loss/Damage Release
Declination of Intent	Stolen Vehicle Affidavit
Consent to Search	False Information Affidavit
Other (Explain):	
DOCUMENT C	of Repair to
Dance god Di	oor in this case
All documents must have the o	deputy's signature and ID# on them
Received by:	Date:
Name, ID#	